

No. 24-2836

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

DIANA THEODORE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS NATIONAL BANK,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 3:23-cv-3710  
Hon. Araceli Martínez-Olguín

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
BY THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES,  
THE AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM EDUCATION  
FUND, AND THE IMPACT FUND**

---

Andre M. Mura (298541)  
Hanne L. Jensen (336045)  
**GIBBS LAW GROUP LLP**  
1111 Broadway, Suite 2100  
Oakland, California 94607  
amm@classlawgroup.com  
hj@classlawgroup.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae NCLC,  
NACA, AFREF, and Impact Fund*

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

The National Consumer Law Center (“NCLC”), the National Association of Consumer Advocates (“NACA”), the Americans for Financial Reform Education Foundation (“AFREF”), and the Impact Fund request leave to file an amici curiae brief in support of Plaintiff-Appellant Diana Theodore in the above captioned matter. Plaintiff-Appellant has consented to the filing of this brief. Amici sought consent from Defendant-Appellee American Express National Bank, but Defendant-Appellee declined to take a position on this request.

### **IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Because consent is the touchstone of determining whether an agreement to arbitrate was formed, the trial court should have considered what ordinary consumers would have understood they were agreeing to in American Express’s cardholder agreement. ....	6
II. Empirical research shows that ordinary consumers frequently do not understand the consequences of mandatory arbitration agreements. ....	8
III. Consumers like Diana Theodore are highly unlikely to have understood that American Express’s cardholder agreement meant consenting to mandatory arbitration and forgoing their right to go to court. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Suski</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1186 (2024).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	11
<i>U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. Sandt</i> , 854 P.2d 519 (Utah 1993).....	7
<i>Utah Farm Bureau Ins. Co. v. Crook</i> , 980 P.2d 685 (Utah 1999).....	11
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	4
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, <i>Arbitration Study: Report to Congress, pursuant to Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a)</i> (2015).....	8
Imre Stephen Szalai, <i>Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top Companies</i> , 52 UC Davis L. Rev. 233 (2019).....	5
Jeff Sovern, Elayne E. Greenberg, Paul F. Kirgis, & Yuxiang Liu, “ <i>Whimsy Little Contracts</i> ” with Unexpected Consequences: An Empirical Analysis of Consumer Understanding of Arbitration Agreements, 75 Md. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	8
Roseanna Sommers, <i>What Do Consumers Understand About Predispute Arbitration Agreements? An Empirical Investigation</i> , July 25, 2023, 19 PLoS ONE2:e0296179m, <a href="https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0296179">https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0296179</a> .....	5, 9, 10

Victoria C. Plaut and Robert Bartlett, *Blind Consent? A Social Psychological Investigation of Non-Readership of Click-Through Agreements*, 36 L. and Human Behavior 293 (2012) .....9

Zeb J.Eigen, *The Devil in the Details: The Interrelationship Among Citizenship, Rule of Law and Form-Adhesive Contracts*, 9 Conn. L. Rev. 381 (2008).....10
